

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

FRANKLIN BENJAMIN, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Appellees

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellees

CRAIG SPRINGSTEAD, *et al.*,

Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 514-0333

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT	
I    COMMUNITY PLACEMENT IS THE LEGALLY CORRECT PLACEMENT FOR INDIVIDUALS IN THE “DEFAULT” GROUP .....	12
A. <i>The Settlement’s Treatment Of The “Default” Group</i> .....	12
B. <i>Federal Law Prefers Community-Based Rather Than                 Institutional Treatment For Individuals With Mental                 Disabilities</i> .....	13
C. <i>The Legally Correct “Default” For Individuals Who Can                 Be Served In A Community Placement Is Community                 Placement</i> .....	17
D. <i>Appellants’ Arguments Fail</i> .....	20
II   THE CLASS MEETS RULE 23’S REQUIREMENTS .....	25
A. <i>The Class Is Not Too Indefinite</i> .....	26
B. <i>The Class Definition Does Not Contain An “Opt-Out”                 Provision</i> .....	28
C. <i>The Class Meets Rule 23’s Cohesiveness And                 Commonality Requirements</i> .....	29

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>D. The Class Meets Rule 23’s Typicality Requirement .....</i>	31
<i>E. Class Certification Was Procedurally Proper.....</i>	32
<b>III THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE.....</b>	32
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	34
<b>CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION FROM BAR MEMBERSHIP</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	13
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	15
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	8, 32
<i>Hagan v. Rogers</i> , 570 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 663 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Messier v. Southbury Training Sch.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2008).....	19-20
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. &amp; Advocacy, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	16-17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	28-29
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 .....	1
29 U.S.C. 794a.....	2
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12132 (Title II) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	1-2
42 U.S.C. 12134(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 701(b)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2).....	14

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3).....	14
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5).....	14
55 Pa. Code § 6400.1 (2012) .....	16
 <b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35.....	2
28 C.F.R. 35.130(d) .....	2, 15
28 C.F.R. 35.130, App. A (1996).....	15
28 C.F.R. 35.130(e)(1) (1998) .....	19
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A (1998) .....	19
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B, Subpt. F .....	2
28 C.F.R. Pt. 41.....	2
28 C.F.R. 41.51(d) .....	2, 15
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services, 56 Fed. Reg. 35,694, 35,705 (July 26, 1991).....	15
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 485 (pt. 3), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	14
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	14
118 Cong. Rec. 525-526 (1972).....	13
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	31

<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Civil Rights Comm'n, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983) .....	14-15
Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure § 1760</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	26-27
K. Charlie Lakin, et al., <i>Behavioral Outcomes of Deinstitutionalization for People with Intellectual Disability: A Review of U.S. Studies Conducted Between 1980 and 1999</i> , 10 <i>Research and Training Center on Community Living</i> , No. 1 (1999) .....	24
K. Charlie Lakin, et al., <i>Behavioral Outcomes of Deinstitutionalization for People with Intellectual and/or Developmental Disabilities: Third Decennial Review of U.S. Studies, 1977-2010</i> , 21 <i>Research and Training Center on Community Living</i> , No. 2 (2011) .....	24-25
U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., <i>The Pennhurst Longitudinal Study: A Report of Five Years of Research and Analysis</i> (1985) .....	23
